Practical comparisons of DC/DC control-modes to solve
end equipment challenges
Product Training
APP/BSR/CCP
Training Summary
Practical comparisons of DC/DC control-modes summary:
Certain end-equipment, like communications, server, industrial, and personal electronics have design
challenges solved by the DC/DC converter’s control-mode.  This session will compare and contrast 3

IC: 3.5x4mm, θJA = 25°C/WIC: 3.5x3.5mm, θJA = 34°C/W IC: 3.5x3.5mm, θJA = 29.5°C/W
Solution Size
Solution Size Comparison
TPS56C215 ~382 mm2TPS54824 ~382 mm2
TPS54A20 ~136 mm2
10.3mm
13.1mm
• TPS54824 – Largest solution size and highest efficiency.
• TPS54A20 – Smallest solution size and lowest profile with 1.25 mm height vs 3.0 mm.
• TPS56C215 – Lowest cost solution. Could reduce size by using a smaller inductor.
Considering Cost
TPS54824 BOM Analysis
Part Number Description Footprint QTY 1k Price Total Cost
TPS54824RNVR 4.5-V to 17-V Input, 8-A Synchronous Step-Down DC/DC Converter 3.5x3.5mm 1 $2.0000 $2.0000
IHLP2525CZER1R0M01 Inductor, Shielded Molded, 1µH, 11A, 10 mOhm 6.95x2.8x6.6mm 1 $1.0500 $1.0500
GRM32ER60J107ME20L CAP, CERM, 100 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 1210 1210 4 $0.1800 $0.7200
GRM32ER61E226KE15L CAP, CERM, 22 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 1210 1210 2 $0.1631 $0.3262
GRM188R71E822KA01D CAP, CERM, 8200 pF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 0603 1 $0.0203 $0.0203
GRM1885C1H270JA01D CAP, CERM, 27 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 0603 1 $0.0155 $0.0155
GRM188R71E222KA01D CAP, CERM, 2200 pF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 0603 1 $0.0130 $0.0130
885012006057 CAP, CERM, 100 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 0603 1 $0.0365 $0.0365
06033C104KAT2A CAP, CERM, 0.1uF, 25V, +/-10%, X7R, 0603 0603 3 $0.0053 $0.0158
CRCW0603100KJNEA RES, 100 k, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 1 $0.0041 $0.0041
CRCW060386K6FKEA RES, 86.6 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 1 $0.0041 $0.0041
CRCW060310R0JNEA RES, 10, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 1 $0.0041 $0.0041
CRCW06039K53FKEA RES, 9.53 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 1 $0.0041 $0.0041
CRCW06036K04FKEA RES, 6.04 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 1 $0.0041 $0.0041
CRCW060369K8FKEA RES, 69.8 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 1 $0.0041 $0.0041
CRCW060312K1FKEA RES, 12.1 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 1 $0.0041 $0.0041
CRCW060330K9FKEA RES, 30.9 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 1 $0.0041 $0.0041
Total Cost $4.23
IC
Inductor
Output Caps
Input Caps
TPS54A20 BOM Analysis
IC
Inductors
Series Cap
Output Caps
Part Number Description Footprint QTY 1k Price Total Cost
TPS54A20 8V to 14V, 10A, up to 10MHz Synchronous Step-Down Converter 3.5x4mm 1 $3.25 $3.25
HMLW32251B-R22MS-79 Inductor, Powdered Iron, 220 nH, 7.6 A, 0.009 ohm, SMD 3.2x2.5x1.2mm 2 $0.2240 $0.4480
GRM21BR60J476ME15L 47µF ±20% 6.3V Ceramic Capacitor X5R 0805 0805 1 $0.1278 $0.1278
GRM21BR60G107ME15L CAP, CERM, 100 µF, 4 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0805 805 1 $0.4305 $0.4305
GRM21BR71A225MA01L CAP, CERM, 2.2 µF, 10 V, +/- 20%, X7R, 0805 0805 1 $0.0459 $0.0459
C1608X5R1E106M080AC CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 25 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0603 0603 1 $0.3010 $0.3010
GRM188R61E104KA01D CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0603 0603 1 $0.0090 $0.0090
GRM155R61E105KA12D CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0402 0402 1 $0.0177 $0.0177
GRM155R71A473KA01D CAP, CERM, 0.047 µF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0402 0402 2 $0.0061 $0.0122
GRM155R61A475M CAP, CERM, 4.7 µF, 10 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0402 0402 1 $0.0948 $0.0948
C1005C0G1H471J CAP, CERM, 470 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402 1 $0.0108 $0.0108
CRCW040222K1FKED RES, 22.1 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 1 $0.0058 $0.0058
CRCW04021K00FKED RES, 1.00 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 1 $0.0058 $0.0058
CRCW04021K40FKED RES, 1.40 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 1 $0.0058 $0.0058
CRCW040247K0FKED RES, 47k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 402 1 $0.0058 $0.0058
CRCW040280K6FKED RES, 80.6k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 402 1 $0.0058 $0.0058
CRCW040212K4FKED RES, 12.4k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0403 402 1 $0.0058 $0.0058
Total Cost $4.78
Input Caps
TPS56C215 BOM Analysis
Part Number Description Footprint QTY 1k Price Total Cost
TPS56C215RNNR 4.5V to 17V Input, 12A Synchronous Step-Down Converter, RUW0015A 1 $1.90 $1.90
IHLP2525CZERR47M01 Inductor, Shielded Drum Core, Powdered Iron, 470 nH, 17.5 A, 0.004 ohm IHLP-2525CZ 1 $1.06 $1.06
GRM21BR61E226ME44L 22µF ±20% 25V Ceramic Capacitor X5R 0805 0805 4 $0.1162 $0.46
GRM21BR60J476ME15L 47µF ±20% 6.3V Ceramic Capacitor X5R 0805 0805 4 $0.1278 $0.5111
GRM188R71E104KA01D CAP, CERM, 0.1 μF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 0603 3 $0.0049 $0.0146
GRM188R71H473KA61D CAP, CERM, 0.047 μF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 0603 1 $0.0147 $0.0147
GRM188R61A475ME15 CAP, CERM, 4.7 μF, 10 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0603 0603 1 $0.0303 $0.0303
GRM1885C1H560JA01D CAP, CERM, 56 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 0603 1 $0.0155 $0.0155
CRCW060310K0FKEA RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 3 $0.0055 $0.0166
CRCW060352K3FKEA RES, 52.3 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0604 0603 1 $0.0055 $0.0055
CRCW060349K9FKEA RES, 49.9 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0605 0603 1 $0.0055 $0.0055
MCR03EZPJ000 RES, 0, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 2 $0.0024 $0.0047
CRCW060357K6FKEA RES, 57.6 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 1 $0.0055 $0.0055
CRCW060312K1FKEA RES, 12.1 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 1 $0.0055 $0.0055
Total Cost $4.05
IC
Inductor